

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

2008 AUG 13 P 2:40  
U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR

----- X  
In the Matter of: :  
: :  
CARRI S. JOHNSON, :  
: :  
Complainant, :  
: :  
v. :  
: :  
SIEMENS BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, :  
INC. and SIEMENS AG, :  
: :  
Respondents. :  
----- X

2008 AUG 13 P 2:40

**ARB CASE NO.: 08-032**  
**ALJ CASE NO.: 2005-SOX-015**

**REPLY BRIEF OF SEMPRA ENERGY TRADING LLC AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Kathleen M. McKenna  
Nathaniel M. Glasser  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036  
T: (212) 969-3000  
F: (212) 969-2900  
kmckenna@proskauer.com  
nglasser@proskauer.com  
*Attorneys for*  
*Sempra Energy Trading LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Dodd-Frank Act Does Not Have Retroactive Effect, and Therefore the Section 929A Amendments to Section 806 of SOX Do Not Apply to Pending Cases. ....	3
A. Neither the Statutory Language Nor the Legislative History Expressly Provides for Retroactive Application.....	3
B. Section 929A Is Not a Clarifying Amendment Entitled to Retroactive Application .....	4
1. <i>Section 929A Alters Existing Law and Therefore         Cannot Be Deemed to Be Clarifying</i> .....	4
2. <i>The Use of the Phrase “Make Clear” in the Senate         Report Does Not Overcome the Presumption Against         Retroactive Application of Section 929A.</i> .....	6
3. <i>The Clarifying Statements Contained in Senate         Report 111-176 Have Little Probative Value.</i> .....	7
II. Because the Dodd-Frank Act Does Not Apply Retroactively to Pending Case Before the ARB, the Holding in <i>Klopfenstein</i> Governs Those Pending Cases. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Cortes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259</i> , 128 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	5
<i>Kennon Mara v. Sempra Energy Trading LLC</i> , ARB Case No. 10-051, ALJ Case No. 2009-SOX-018, 2009 WL 6470478 (ALJ Oct. 5, 2009) .....	1
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings</i> , ARB No. 04-149, ALJ No. 2004-SOX-11, 2006 WL 3246904 (ARB May 31, 2006) .....	2, 7
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings</i> , ARB Nos. 07-21, 22, ALJ No. 2004-SOX-11, 2009 WL 6546648 (ARB Aug. 31, 2009).....	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	3
<i>Mara v. Sempra Energy Trading LLC</i> , ALJ Case No. 2009-SOX-018, 2009 WL 6470478 (ALJ Oct. 5, 2009).....	1
<i>Middleton v. City of Chicago</i> , 578 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Summers v. Department of Justice</i> , 569 F.3d 500 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	6

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. 78o(d) .....1  
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....1, 2  
Pub. L. 111-203, H.R. 4173 .....1  
S. Rep. No. 111-176, § 929A (2010).....4, 5, 7, 8
